Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ms. Sunahari Devi (9988001180)

(Regd. Post) W/o Sh. Chajju Ram

R/o Near Balmiki Mandir.

Samana, District Patiala-147101

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o BDPO, Patran (Regd. Post)

District Patiala

First Appellate Authority (By Name)

O/o DDPO, Patiala (Regd. Post)

Appeal Case No.: 614 of 2021

Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Rocky Tayal on behalf of the appellant.

(ii) Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

Order

- 1. The RTI application is dated 21.09.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 23.11.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 22.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing on 06.04.2021 through CISCO WEBEX.
- 2. The representative of the appellant Sh. Rocky Tayal states that the requisite information is still pending from the respondent.
- 3. Neither respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, despite being aware of date of hearing. A call was made by the undersigned Bench to the BDPO, Sh. Paramjit Singh (M-6280769005) on his mobile number for intimation of the hearing date.
- 4. After hearing the representative of the appellant and examining the case file, it is observed that no information has been supplied to the appellant till date. First Appellate Authority also directed to BDPO, Patran to supply the requisite information to the appellant through letter dated 12.03.2021, which is taken on record.
- 5. One final opportunity is afforded to the respondent PIO to supply the requisite the information to be appellant from the date of receipt of this order of the Commission. A copy of this order be sent to the DDPO, Patiala by name through registered post for his ready reference.

Appellant

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 614 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

7. To come up on 05.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application).

Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 06.04.2021

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



#33, New Vikas Nagar, Baltana, Zirakpur

Versus

Appellant

Sh. Sarbjeet Singh (BDPO)

(Regd. Post) O/o BDPO, Guruharsahai,

District Ferozepur

First Appellate Authority O/o DDPO, Ferozepur

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 624 of 2021
Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Rajinder Kumar Gupta, the appellant in person.

(ii) Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

<u>Order</u>

- The RTI application is dated 20.07.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 09.09.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 22.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
 Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing on 06.04.2021 through CISCO WEBEX.
- 2. The appellant Sh. Rajinder Kumar Gupta states that information relates with ਗ੍ਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਮਹੰਤਾਵਾਲਾ has been received from the respondent and rest of the information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Neither respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, despite being aware of date of hearing. <u>A call was made by the undersigned Bench to the BDPO, Sh. Sarabjeet Singh (M-7009019161) and Sh. Pushpinder Singh, Panchayat Secretary (M-98784660044) on their mobile numbers for intimation of the hearing date by the undersigned bench. A copy of this order be sent to the BDPO, Sh. Sarbjeet Singh through registered post for his ready reference along with directions to appear in person on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which stern action as per RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated.</u>

Appeal Case No.: 624 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

4. After hearing the representative of the appellant and examining the case file, it is observed

that partial information has been supplied to the appellant till date. One more opportunity is

afforded to the respondent PIO to supply the pending information to be appellant within one

week from the date of receipt of this order of the Commission.

5. To come up on 28.04.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing

application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting

Number 1582933632).

Dated: 06.04.2021

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

Note: After the hearing was over, respondent, Sh. Balwinder Singh (PS) (9914278921) and Sh.

Randhir Singh (PS) intimated the undersigned bench that due to unavoidable circumstances

they were unable to represent this case through CISCO WEBEX.

Sh. Balwinder Singh states that requisite information relates with ਗਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਕਾਰਨ ਸਿੰਘ

ਵਾਲਾ, ਮਹੰਤਾਵਾਲਾ, ਮੋਤੀਵਾਲਾ, ਚੰਘਾ has already been supplied to the appellant.

Adjourned date stands same i.e. 28.04.2021 at 11:00 A.M. Respondent PIO is directed to

represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively.

Dated: 06.04.2021

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

2/2

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Shubhneet (9988389082)

(Regd. Post) House No. H-2,

ITI, Pathankot

Versus

Vers

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Govt. Industrial Training Institute,

Pathankot

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 06.04.2021

O/o Govt. Industrial Training Institute,

Pathankot

Appeal Case No.: 433 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Shubhneet, the appellant in person.

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Harish Mohan (Principal) (9814131155).

Order

- 1. The RTI application is dated 29.09.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 13.11.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 12.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing on 06.04.2021 through CISCO WEBEX.
- 2. The appellant Sh. Shubhneet states that he is not satisfied with the supplied reply dated: 22.3.2021.
- Respondent PIO Sh. Harish Mohan, Principal, states that appellant filed RTI application with his scanned signatures. He added that signature in original and identity proof was missing so requisite information was denied to supply.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, appellant is advised to supply copy of ID proof along with his signatures to the respondent PIO within one week from today itself i.e. 06.04.2021. The respondent PIO is directed to supply the requisite information within 15 days as per queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application after receipt of the ID proof. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- To come up on 04.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Appellant

Respondent

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Jalandhar Breeze Hindi Newspaper (Editor in Chief), #NN451, Gopal Nagar, Jalandhar-144008

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Police Commissioner,

Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority
O/o Police Commissioner,

Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 317 of 2021
Through CISCO WEBEX

Through CISCO WEBE

Present: (i) Sh. Atul Sharma, the appellant in person.

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Balwinder Singh (Sub-Inspector) (8872700273)

Order

1. The RTI application is dated 21.09.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 23.11.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 22.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing on 06.04.2021 through CISCO WEBEX.

- 2. Respondent, Sh. Balwinder Singh, Sub Inspector states that requisite information was denied to supply as there is no provision in the RTI Act to create the information and demanded information is not specific and is in question form, so, it was not supplied.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Atul Sharma states that the requisite information relates with 8 thanas, is still pending. He also mentioned that Office of the Police Commissioner, Kapurthala had already supplied the information. He requested the Commission to supply the demanded information except information relates with Jalandhar (Rural).

Appeal Case No.: 317 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

4. After hearing both the parties, respondent PIO is directed to supply the requisite

information within fifteen days from today as per queries raised by the appellant in his RTI

application. A copy of this order may be sent to registered post for his ready reference.

5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the

facts of this case, failing which the case will be decided on merit basis.

6. To come up on 06.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing

application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting

Number 1582933632).

Dated: 06.04.2021

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

2/2

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

PSIC issill

Sh. Dinesh Goyal (9815288544)

House No. 2545, Sector-50 C, BSNL Society, Chandigarh-160047

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Registrar Firms & Societies, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Registrar Firms & Societies, Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 366 of 2021
Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

(ii)For the respondent: Sh. Jaswant Rai (APIO) (9478098029)

Order

- The RTI application is dated 28.07.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as
 enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority
 (hereinafter FAA) on 21.09.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on
 14.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
 Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing on 06.04.2021 through CISCO
 WEBEX.
- 2. Respondent Sh. Jaswant Rai, APIO states that the requisite information has been supplied to the appellant.
- On this, appellant Sh. Dinesh Goyal states that information is still pending relating to Masters' Games Federation (Regd. No.179/2017).
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant is advised to visit the office of respondent's office on <u>7.4.2021 at 12:00 noon</u> for the inspection of official record related with RTI application. Respondent PIO is directed to make sure that appellant has inspected the relevant record relating to Masters' Games Federation (Regd. No.179/2017).

Appeal Case No.: 366 of 2021
Through CISCO WEBEX

Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing which the case will be decided on merit basis.

5. To come up on **27.04.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 06.04.2021

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



House No. 677, MIG, Phase-1, Urban Estate Patiala

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o BDPO, Sanaur

First Appellate Authority O/o DDPO, Patiala

Dated: 06.04.2021

Appeal Case No.: 378 of

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 378 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Sohan Lal Sharma, the appellant in person.

(ii)For the respondent: Sh. Lakhwinder Singh (PIO-cum-PS) (9814253200) along with Ms.

Kamaljeet Kaur (Clerk).

Order

- The RTI application is dated 28.09.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 29.10.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing on 06.04.2021 through CISCO WEBEX.
- 2 Respondent, Sh. Lakhwinder Singh, PIO-cum- PS states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant by hand on 17.3.2021.
- 3 The appellant Sh. Sohan Lal Sharma states that the information from January 2019 to 9.2.2020 has been received from the respondent PIO and rest of the information pending.
- 4 After hearing both the parties, respondent PIO is directed to supply the requisite information from 10.2.2020 to 28.9.2020 to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively.
- 5 Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing which the case will be decided on merit basis.
- To come up on **05.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#1, Sector-16 A, Chandigarh

Versus

Complainant

Public Information Officer O/o Rajiv Gandhi National University Of Law, Punjab, Patiala

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 73 of 2021
Notice of Hearing

Present: (i) Advocate, Sumit Puri (6284288208) on behalf of the complainant.

(ii)For the respondent: Sh. Naresh Vats (Registrar) (7086336601)

Order

Dated: 06.04.2021

- 1. The RTI application is dated 09.11.2020 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 06.01.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.04.2021 through CISCO Webex application.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Naresh Vats, Registrar requested for an adjournment in this case on the plea that due to Covid, the requisite information was not supplied to the complainant.
- 3. The representative of the complainant Sh. Sumit Puri, Advocate is present in today's hearing
- 4. Request of the respondent Sh. Naresh Vats, Registrar is granted; one more opportunity is afforded to the respondent PIO to supply the requisite information to the complainant before the next date of hearing positively along with directions to appear in person on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.
- 5. Appellant is also advised to represent this case in person or through his representative, who is well aware about the facts of this case, on the next date of hearing.
- 6. To come up on **05.05.2021** at **11:00** A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Gurcharan Singh (9815875655)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Gulzar Singh

C/o Advocate Jagroop Singh, House No. 401, Street No. 4,

Vijay Nagar, PO DMW, Patiala-147003

Versus

Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o Director, Cultural Affairs Archaeology and Museum,

Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 8 of 2021 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Nobody on behalf of the complainant.

(ii)For the respondent: Sh. Anshuman Garg (ACFA) (7889188522).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with the reference with the previous order of the Commission dated

04.03.2021 vide which it was observed that permission may not be given by the respondent's

office and appellant was advised to file a fresh RTI/application to the concerned department.

Respondent PIO was directed to send a reply in writing to the complainant with a copy to the

Commission as per RTI application of the complainant.

2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Anshuman Garg states that reply has already been sent

through whatsapp today itself to the complainant. Respondent PIO is directed to send the reply

through registered post to the complainant under the intimation to the Commission.

3. Complainant is not present for today's hearing, despite being aware of date of hearing. One last

opportunity is given to him to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing

to which case will be decided in his absence. A copy of this order be sent to him through

registered post for his ready reference.

4. To come up on 06.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing

application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting

Number 1582933632).

Dated: 06.04.2021